
gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 7.03 14.05 21.07 28.08
ppb

0.01 7.03 14.05 21.07 28.08
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.9996945 1.0000000 1.0003056
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOy



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 4.79 9.58 14.37 19.16
ppb

0.00 4.79 9.58 14.37 19.16
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.999317 1.000000 1.000684
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NOx



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0717 0.1434 0.2151 0.2868
ppb

0.0000 0.0717 0.1434 0.2151 0.2868
ppb

1 0 1
ppb 1e 5

2 0 2
ppb 1e 7

0.998713 0.999356 1.000000 1.000644 1.001289
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO2



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.800 3.601 5.401 7.201
ppb

0.000 1.800 3.601 5.401 7.201
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

0.99282 0.99641 1.00000 1.00362 1.00723
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 7

3 0 3
ppb 1e 8

0.998994 0.999497 1.000000 1.000504 1.001007
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HNO4



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 6

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 7

0.999774 1.000000 1.000226
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPAN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.011 2.023 3.034 4.046
ppb

0.000 1.011 2.023 3.034 4.046
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 6

0.997449 0.998725 1.000000 1.001279 1.002557
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NIT



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1928 0.3855 0.5783 0.7711
ppb

0.0000 0.1928 0.3855 0.5783 0.7711
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 5

6 0 6
ppb 1e 7

0.9078 0.9539 1.0000 1.0508 1.1015
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 4.51 9.03 13.54 18.05
ppb

0.00 4.51 9.03 13.54 18.05
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.999301 1.000000 1.000699
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO2



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 7

0.998457 0.999229 1.000000 1.000773 1.001545
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1698 0.3396 0.5093 0.6791
ppb

0.0000 0.1698 0.3396 0.5093 0.6791
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

1 0 1
ppb 1e 7

0.997034 0.998517 1.000000 1.001488 1.002975
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O5



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0015 0.0030
ppb

0.0015 0.0030
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 8

5 0 5
ppb 1e 9

0.998875 0.999437 1.000000 1.000563 1.001126
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MPN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.549 1.098 1.648 2.197
ppb

0.000 0.549 1.098 1.648 2.197
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

0.9996873 1.0000000 1.0003128
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PAN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2362 0.4724 0.7086 0.9447
ppb

0.0000 0.2362 0.4724 0.7086 0.9447
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 7

0.999716 1.000000 1.000284
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PPN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0065 0.0080 0.0095
ppb +3.3032e2

0.0065 0.0080 0.0095
ppb +3.3032e2

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

1.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0
ppb

0.9999998808 1.0000000000 1.0000001192
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_N2O



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 7.70 15.40 23.09 30.78
ppb

0.01 7.70 15.40 23.09 30.78
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

1 0 1
ppb 1e 5

0.9998813 1.0000000 1.0001187
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NHx



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 6.27 12.53 18.80 25.07
ppb

0.00 6.27 12.53 18.80 25.07
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

0.996642 0.998321 1.000000 1.001684 1.003369
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 2.80 5.59 8.39 11.18
ppb

0.00 2.80 5.59 8.39 11.18
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.9995755 1.0000000 1.0004247
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NH4



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 6

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 7

0.999425 1.000000 1.000575
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MENO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.003 0.006 0.009 0.012
ppb

0.003 0.006 0.009 0.012
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 6

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 7

0.999278 1.000000 1.000723
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETNO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

1 0 1
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 8

0.999453 1.000000 1.000547
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IPRNO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

0.005 0.010 0.015
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 6

3 0 3
ppb 1e 8

0.999449 1.000000 1.000551
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPRNO3



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1852 0.3705 0.5557 0.7409
ppb

0.0000 0.1852 0.3705 0.5557 0.7409
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

6 0 6
ppb 1e 7

0.9999064 1.0000000 1.0000936
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_AONITA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 7

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 8

0.9996566 1.0000000 1.0003436
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 7

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 8

0.9997044 1.0000000 1.0002957
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BZPAN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.8 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.0-alpha.15 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 6

4 0 4
ppb 1e 8

0.9995262 1.0000000 1.0004740
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_NPHEN
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